a reduction in Dishaba and Modikwa’s life of mine and other changes in the expected timing of cash flow. Changes in the expected
timing of cash flows reflect the updated expectation that the Vaalkop tailings storage facility will no longer be used for deposition
(refer to note 10). The current environmental obligations include R671 million for work planned across multiple tailings storage
facilities, while the remaining R136 million pertains to a range of smaller closure projects.

> 45 Valterra Platinum
Audited annual financial
statements 2025

Compliance and assurance Principal statements Annexures Annual financial statements Other information Administration

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

25 Environmental obligations continued
 Sensitivity analysis on environmental obligations

Assumed expected cash flows, discount rates and life of mine have a significant impact on the amounts recognised in the
statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income. A 10% change in expected cash flows, five-year change
in the expected life of mine and a 1% change in the discount rates would have the following impact:

Profit or loss Decommissioning asset Environmental obligations
2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm
Expected cash flows

10% reduction  176  126  (163)  (138)  (340)  (264)
10% increase  (176)  (123)  163  141  340  264

Discount rates
1% reduction  (228)  (422)  452  159  680  582
1% increase  156  324  (317)  (91)  (473)  (414)

Life of mine
Five-year reduction  (310)  (239)  169  168  479  407
Five-year increase  287  236  (324)  (246)  (611)  (482)

> 46 Valterra Platinum
Audited annual financial
statements 2025

Compliance and assurance Principal statements Annexures Annual financial statements Other information Administration

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

26 Employee benefits
2025 2024

Rm Rm
Employees’ service benefit obligations (non-current)
Provision for post-retirement medical aid benefits  —  11

 —  11
Aggregate earnings
The aggregate earnings of employees, including directors, were:
Salaries and wages and other benefits  14,885  13,965
Retirement benefit costs  917  1,251
Medical aid contributions  572  696
Share-based compensation (note 3)  492  339

Equity-settled 464 339
Cash-settled 28 —

 16,866  16,251
Termination benefits
Voluntary separation and retrenchment costs  —  1,522
Directors' emoluments
Remuneration for executives
Salaries, benefits, performance-related bonuses and other emoluments  55  45
Remuneration for non-executives
Fees  19  16
Paid by holding company and subsidiaries  74  61
Paid by subsidiaries  (55)  (45)
Paid by holding company  19  16

Directors’ remuneration is disclosed in Annexure D.

Equity compensation benefits
Annexure A provides details of share awards issued and vested during the year by participants as well as the disclosures required
by IFRS 2 Share-based payments. The details pertaining to share awards issued to and vested by directors during the year are
disclosed in Annexure D.

Retirement funds
Separate funds, independent of the group, provide retirement and other benefits to all employees. These funds comprise defined
contribution plans. All funds are subject to the Pension Funds Act.

> 47 Valterra Platinum

[…]

1 Trade and other payables denominated in US dollar includes amounts relating to the embedded derivative portion of POC agreements and POC payables at

amortised cost where the payable is settled in US dollar.
2 Current and non-current lease liabilities have been grouped together for consistency.
3 The split between South African rand and US dollar has been restated to exclude POC payables at amortised cost where the payable is settled in South African rand

of R3,406 million that was previously incorrectly included in the US dollar amounts. The prior year South African rand amounts were R13,511 million and the US dollar
R9,820 million.

> 59 Valterra Platinum
Audited annual financial
statements 2025

Compliance and assurance Principal statements Annexures Annual financial statements Other information Administration

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

36 Financial instruments continued
Currency risk continued

 Foreign currency sensitivity
The US dollar is the primary foreign currency to which the group is exposed. The following table indicates the group’s sensitivity at
year end to the indicated movements in the US dollar on financial instruments:

US dollar
Rm Rm

10%
 increase

10%
 decrease

2025
Profit/(loss)  1,216  (1,216)

Financial assets  1,990  (1,990)
Financial liabilities  (774)  774

2024
Profit/(loss)  1,669  (1,669)

Financial assets  2,374  (2,374)
Financial liabilities  (705)  705

In addition to the US-dollar exposure above, the group holds R73 million (2024: R633 million) financial assets that is exposed to
changes in the Zimbabwean gold dollar (ZWG). These balances were translated to USD, which is the functional currency of Unki,
at the official exchange rate at 31 December 2025 of ZWG25.98:USD1 or ZWG1.56:ZAR1 (2024: ZWG25.80:USD1 or
ZWG1.38:ZAR1). If the ZWG:USD (2024: ZWG:USD) exchange rate increased by 10% (2024: 10%) at year end, the profit for the
year would decrease by R7 million (2024: R99 million). If the exchange rate decreased by 10% (2024: 10%) at year end, the profit

[…]

price risk is as follows:

Subject to
metal price

movements

Not
impacted

by metal
price

 movements Total
Rm Rm Rm

2025
Financial assets
Other financial assets  240  1,382  1,622
Trade and other receivables  601  4,205  4,806
Non-financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Inventory at fair value  147  —  147
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities  (204)  (30)  (234)
Trade and other payables  (1,326)  (20,597)  (21,923)
2024
Financial assets
Other financial assets  341  2,300  2,641
Trade and other receivables  577  3,121  3,698
Non-financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Inventory at fair value 34  — 34
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities  (635)  —  (635)
Trade and other payables  (1,682)  (21,756)  (23,438)

Metal price sensitivity
The group is exposed primarily to movements in platinum, palladium and rhodium prices. The following table indicates the group’s
sensitivity at year end to the indicated movements in metal prices on financial instruments. The rates of sensitivity represent
management’s assessment of the possible change in metal price movements for trade and other payables and trade and other
receivables.

2025 2024
Rm Rm Rm Rm

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

10%
decrease

Platinum
(Loss)/profit  (441)  441  (283)  283
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities  (452)  452  (286)  286
Increase/(decrease) in financial assets  11  (11)  3  (3)
Palladium
(Loss)/profit  (220)  220  (185)  185
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities  (220)  220  (213)  213
Increase/(decrease) in financial assets  —  —  28  (28)
Rhodium
(Loss)/profit  (317)  317  (242)  242
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities  (317)  317  (242)  242
Increase/(decrease) in financial assets  —  —  —  —

> 61 Valterra Platinum
Audited annual financial
statements 2025

Compliance and assurance Principal statements Annexures Annual financial statements Other information Administration

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

36 Financial instruments continued
Interest rate risk
During the year, the group was in a net cash position, while still maintaining some surplus cash on deposit. The size of the group’s
position exposes it to interest rate risk. This risk is managed through the term structure utilised when placing deposits or taking